



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re: Dissolution of DOEHLER DRY : No. 350, 2022
INGREDIENT SOLUTIONS, LLC, a :
Delaware Limited Liability Company : Court Below: Court of Chancery
: of the State of Delaware
:
: C.A. No. 2022-0354-LWW

**APPELLEE DOEHLER NORTH AMERICA INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Melissa N. Donimirski (# 4701)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for Respondent-
Below/Appellee Doehler North
America Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
Luke A. Lantta
Aiten M. McPherson
One Atlantic Center, Fourteenth Floor
1201 West Peachtree Street, N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-6600

Dated: December 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT APPLIED THE PROPER PLEADING STANDARD AGAINST THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE PETITION AND REASONABLE INFERENCES DRAWN FROM THEM.....	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	14
1. The Trial Court Found Petitioner’s ‘Examples’ of ‘Dysfunction,’ Did Not Support Dissolution.	14
2. The Petition Does Not Mention Any Alleged ‘Deadlock’ Nor Can One Be Reasonably Inferred.....	19
3. The Trial Court Properly Assessed the Allegations in the Petition, Including Whether There Was a Reasonably Conceivably Inference of Deadlock and Whether DDIS Could Continue Its Business in Conformity with the Operating Agreement.	23
4. The Trial Court Assessed the Reasonable Conceivability (or Lack Thereof) of the Claims in the Petition.....	26

5.	Petitioner’s Own Statements in Its Answering Brief Were Appropriately Considered in the Appropriate Context.	27
II.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ‘ADD’ A ‘PURE HEART’ REQUIREMENT TO SECTION 18-802.....	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE OPERATING AGREEMENT TO IDENTIFY NUMEROUS EXITS FROM DDIS, WHICH THE PETITION DOES NOT MENTION.....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review.	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED PETITIONER FAILED TO ALLEGE A REASONABLY CONCEIVABLE BASIS FOR CONCLUDING DDIS’S DEFINED PURPOSES WERE IMPOSSIBLE.	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acela Invs. LLC v. DiFalco</i> , 2019 WL 2720480 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019).....	13, 29, 35, 41
<i>Achaian, Inc. v. Leemon Fam. LLC</i> , 25 A.3d 800 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	22
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).	14
<i>In re Arrow Inv. Advisors, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1101682 (Del. Ch. Apr. 23, 2009)	2, 15, 16, 17
<i>BET FRX LLC v. Myers</i> , 2022 WL 1236955 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canadian Com. Workers Indus. Pension Plan v. Alden</i> , 2006 WL 456786 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2006))	33
<i>Country Life Homes, LLC v. Gellert Scali Busenkell & Brown, LLC</i> , 259 A.3d 55 (Del. 2021).	13
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dashiell v. State</i> , 154 A.2d 688 (Del. 1959);	29, 30
<i>In re Data Processing Consultants, Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 25360 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 1987)	32
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	13, 14, 29
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017)	35

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	13
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 WL 73957 (Del Ch. Jan. 13, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Francotyp–Postalia AG & Co. v. On Target Tech., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 928382 (Del. Ch. Dec. 24, 1998).....	33
<i>In re: GR BURGR, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3669511 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	15, 20
<i>Homer C. Gutchess 1998 Irrevocable Tr. v. Gutchess Companies</i> , 2010 WL 718628 (Del. Ch. Feb. 22, 2010)	17, 18
<i>Kleinberg v. Cohen</i> , 2017 WL 568342 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2017)	33
<i>Lola Cars Int’l Ltd. v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3314484 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2, 2010)	24
<i>Malpiede v. Towson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	27
<i>Mammarella v. Evantash</i> , 93 A.3d 629 (Del. 2014)	29
<i>Mehra v. Teller</i> , 2021 WL 300352 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021)	34
<i>Meyer Nat. Foods LLC v. Duff</i> , 2015 WL 3746283 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2015)	22, 23, 43
<i>Millien v. Popescu</i> , 2014 WL 656651 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2014));.....	33
<i>In re Mobilactive Media, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2013)	32

<i>R&R Capital, LLC v. Buck & Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2008)	39
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	32
<i>Segal v. Fisk Ventures, LLC</i> , 984 A.2d 124 (Del. 2009)	2
<i>Seokoh, Inc. v. Lard-PT, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1197593 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seven Invs., LLC v. AD Cap., LLC</i> , 32 A.3d 391 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	33
<i>In re Silver Leaf, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2045641 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2005)	20
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petro. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).	35
<i>Symbiont.io, Inc. v. Ipreo Holdings, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3575709 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2021).	22
<i>Vila v. BVWebTies LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3866098 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2010).....	20, 32
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).	29, 30
<i>In re WeWork Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 7343021 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2020).....	40
<i>XRI Inv. Holdings, LLC v. Holifield</i> , 283 A.3d 581 (Del. Ch. 2022).....	40

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 18-802*passim*

6 Del. C. § 18-8031, 10

Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)*passim*
